Total financ ial assets   176,505   2 0,869   91,2 16   -   2 87,806   576,396

Weighted average interest rate*^ 0.85% 5.50%

Financ ial liabilities
Interest bearing liabilities - bank   1,630,261   -   46,750   -   (424)   1,676,587
Interest bearing liabilities - other   -   -   32,654   -   -   32,654
Payables   -   -   -   -   127,030   127,030
Total financ ial liabilities   1,630,2 61   -   79,404   -   12 6,606   1,836,2 71

Notional principal swap balance
maturities* -   780,000   1,175,000   -   -   1,955,000

Weighted average interest rate
on drawn bank debt* 2.07%

* calculated for the year ended 30 June
^ weighted average interest rate excludes the impact of derivatives

The following table is a summary of the interest rate sensitivity analysis:

Carrying amount -1% +1%
Floating Profit Equity Profit Equity

30 June 2023 $'000 $'000 $'000 $'000 $'000

Financial assets   71,900   (719)   -   719   -
Financial liabilities   926,007   (4,138)   -   5,761   -

Carrying amount -1% +1%
Floating Profit Equity Profit Equity

30 June 2022 $'000 $'000 $'000 $'000 $'000

Financial assets   176,505   (1,765)   -   1,765   -
Financial liabilities   1,630,261   3,611   -   14,623   -

AUD

AUD

80

NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
30 JUNE 2023

11. FINANCIAL INSTRUMENTS (continued)

(d) Fair values

The fair value of the Group’s financial assets and liabilities are approximately equal to that of their carrying values.
Details of the Group’s fair value measurement, valuation technique and inputs are detailed below.

Class of assets /
liabilities

Fair value
hierarchy Valuation technique

Inputs used to measure fair
value

Investment properties Level 3 Discounted Cash Flow (""DCF"") Net Operating income
  Direct comparison Adopted capitalisation rate